



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**DOCKET NO.: 15-0948**

**SALEM INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY, LLC**  
a foreign limited liability corporation,  
and **JOHN LUOTTO, PRESIDENT,**

**Defendants Below, Petitioners,**

**v.**

**Appeal from the Order of the  
Circuit Court of Raleigh County  
(13-C-348-3)**

**TAYLOR BATES, MICHELLE SYLVA,  
AMY NORTHROP, CLARISSA HANNAH  
and GENA DELLI-GATTI ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,**

**Plaintiffs Below, Respondents.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS, SALEM INTERNATIONAL  
UNIVERSITY, LLC AND JOHN LUOTTO, PRESIDENT**

---

Michael S. Garrison (WVSB# 7161)  
Kelly J. Kimble (WVSB# 7184)  
48 Donley Street, Suite 800 (Zip: 26501)  
P. O. Box 615  
Morgantown, West Virginia 26507-0615  
(304) 291-7926 (Telephone)  
(304) 291-7979 (Facsimile)  
[mgarrison@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:mgarrison@spilmanlaw.com)  
[kkimble@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:kkimble@spilmanlaw.com)

Eric W. Iskra (WVSB# 6611)  
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East (Zip: 25301)  
P.O. Box 273  
Charleston, West Virginia 25321-0273  
(304) 340-3800 (Telephone)  
(304) 340-3801 (Facsimile)  
[eiskra@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:eiskra@spilmanlaw.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....1

**II. ARGUMENT** .....2

**A. THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER IS IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE UNDER THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE.**.....2

**B. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS AND EFFECTIVELY MANDATES ARBITRATION IN THIS MATTER.** .....6

**C. THE VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, WHILE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT, WAS CORRECTLY DETERMINED BY THE LOWER COURT IN FAVOR OF ENFORCEABILITY.**.....8

        1. The Arbitration Clause is Not Procedurally Unconscionable.....8

        2. The Arbitration Agreements Are Not Substantively Unconscionable.13

**D. THE LOWER COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE MATTERS COVERED BY THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE, WHILE NOT AN ISSUE PROPERLY UNDER THE REVIEW OF THIS COURT, WAS CORRECT** .....15

**III. CONCLUSION** .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

#### WEST VIRGINIA CASES

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	13
<i>Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corp.</i> , 204 W. Va. 229, 511 S.E.2d 854 (1998).....	14
<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 228 W.Va. 646, 724 S.E.2d 250 (2011), vacated sub nom. <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 1201, 182 L.Ed.2d 42, Nos. 11-391 and 11-394, 2012 WL 538286 (Feb. 21, 2012).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 229 W. Va. 382, 729 S.E.2d 217, 221 (2012) (“ <i>Brown II</i> ”).....	9
<i>Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front</i> , 231 W. Va. 518, 745 S.E.2d 556 (2013).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Durm v. Heck's, Inc.</i> , 184 W. Va. 562, 401 S.E.2d 908 (1991).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Pack</i> , 223 W.Va. 828, 831, 679 S.E.2d 660, 663 (2009).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Shorts v. AT&amp;T Mobility</i> , No. 11-1649, 2013 WL 2995944 (W. Va. June 17, 2013) (unpublished memorandum decision).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Arrow Concrete Co., v. Hill</i> , 194 W.Va. 239, 460 S.E.2d 54.....	2
<i>State ex rel. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 226 W. Va. 572, 703 S.E.2d 543 (2010).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 211 W. Va. 549, 550, 567 S.E.2d 265, 266 (2002).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Webster</i> , 232 W. Va. 341, 752 S.E.2d 372 (2013).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Richmond Am. Homes of W. Va., Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 228 W. Va. 125, 717 S.E.2d 909 (2011).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Saylor v. Wilkes</i> , 216 W. Va. 766, 613 S.E.2d 914 (2005).....	11

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	17
---	----

<i>Helvering v. Pfeiffer</i> , 302 U.S. 247, 58 S. Ct. 159, 82 L. Ed. 231 (1937) .....	8, 16
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir.1997).....	4, 6
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1201, 182 L.Ed.2d 42, Nos. 11-391 and 11-394, 2012 WL 538286 (Feb. 21, 2012). .....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed. 411 (1985) .....	4
<i>Montgomery v. Credit One Bank</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 601 (2012).....	11
<i>Morley Construction Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185, 57 S.Ct. 325, 81 L.Ed. 593 (1937) .....	8, 16
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees of Leland Stanford Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 475-76 (1989) .....	17
 <b><u>OTHER:</u></b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	7
<i>Hornbook on Contracts § 9.43 6th Ed. 2009)</i> .....	11
